505704680 10/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5751490

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL W. SKINNER	02/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA FAMILY TRUST
Street Address:	345 LA FATA STREET STE D.
City:	ST. HELENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94574

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6874707
Patent Number:	6947810
Patent Number:	7487925

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)842-0304

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508420300

Email:docket@trellislaw.comCorrespondent Name:TRELLIS IP LAW GROUP

Address Line 1: 1900 EMBARCADERO ROAD, SUITE 109

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGAN GODSEY FOR CHARLES J. KULAS
SIGNATURE:	/Megan A. Godsey/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Business Interests and Patents-signed 2.2.16#page1.tif source=Assignment of Business Interests and Patents-signed 2.2.16#page2.tif source=Assignment of Business Interests and Patents-signed 2.2.16#page3.tif source=Assignment of Business Interests and Patents-signed 2.2.16#page4.tif

PATENT 505704680 REEL: 050608 FRAME: 0959

ASSIGNMENT OF BUSINESS INTERESTS AND PATENTS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into at Napa, California, by PAUL W. SKINNER and ANITA M. DAVENA as Trustors and Trustees of the PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA FAMILY TRUST.

RECITALS

- A. The Trustors wish to assign and transfer certain assets to the PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA FAMILY TRUST (hereinafter referred to as the "Trust").
 - B. The Trustees are willing to accept the transfers.
- C. These transfers are made without consideration, and shall be subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Trust. The Trustors have the right to revoke or amend the Trust, in whole or in part, at any time and from time to time.

TRANSFERS

1. <u>Business Interests</u>

The Turstors hereby assign and Transfer all of Trustors' interest in all businesses owned and/or operated by either or both Trustors, of whatever nature and wherever situated, notwithstanding the fact that any business may be operated in the name of either Trustor individually, including but not limited to the following:

- A. All of Trustors' interest in the Sequum wine label, including but not limited to all fruit grown or purchased for wine production, all wine aging in barrels at Pride Mountain winery or any other location, all bottled wine held in any storage facility or other location, all receipts owed to Sequum, and all equipment and supplies owned by Sequum;
 - B. All of Trustors' interest in Skinner-Davena LLC:
- C. All of Trustors' interest in Terra Spase, vineyard planning and management company.

Assignment of Business Interests and Patents The PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA FAMILY TRUST Page 1 of 4

> PATENT REEL: 050608 FRAME: 0960

D. All of Trustors' interest in any insurance policies on associated with any business interest listed above, including but not limited to insurance on equipment and supplies, vines, fruit, wine aging in barrels, and bottled wine.

2. Patents

The Trustors hereby assign and transfer all of Trustors' interest any and all patents held by Paul W. Skinner now or in the future, including but not limited to the following:

- A. Patent No.: US 6,874,707 B2; Date of Patent: April 5, 2005;
- B. Patent No.: US 6,947,810 B2; Date of Patent: Sept. 20, 2005;
- C. Patent No.: US 7,487,925 B2; Date of Patent: Feb. 10, 2009.
- 3. This Agreement shall be effective concurrently as to all business assets and patents of the Trustors when signed. It shall also be effective prospectively to all other business assets and patents hereafter acquired by the Trustors, except as follows:
- a. This Agreement shall be ineffective as to any future acquisition by the Trustors if the Trustors, at the time of such acquisition, so provide and give written notice thereof to the Trustees;
- b. If the Trustors give written notice to the Trustees of the termination of this Agreement, it shall be ineffective as to the acquisitions of the Trustors after the Trustees' receipt of such notice. Complete revocation of the Trustors' interest in the Trust shall also constitute notice of termination of this Agreement.
- 4. If title to any business asset or patent owned now or in the future by the Trustors has not been retitled to the Trustees of the Trust, the Trustees or Successor Trustees shall be authorized at any time hereafter to effectuate the retitling of the assets into the Trust and to execute any documents necessary to evidence that the asset is held in the Trust. Notwithstanding the fact that an asset was not titled into the Trust, such asset shall nevertheless be construed or presumed to be in the Trust.

Assignment of Business Interests and Patents The Paul W. Skinner and Anita M. Davena Family Trust Page 2 of 4

5. As of the date of the signing of this document, it is the specific intent of the Trustors that all beneficial interest in and to those certain Business Assets and Patents listed in the Schedule of Trust Assets for the PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA FAMILY TRUST which is incorporated herein by this reference be transferred to said Trust.

IN MUTUAL RECOGNITION of the terms and conditions hereof, the parties have executed this Agreement.

Executed on $\frac{2/2}{16}$, at Napa, California

PAUL W. SKINNER,

Individually and as Trustor and Trustee of the PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA **FAMILY TRUST**

ANITA M. DAVENA,

Individually and as Trustor and Trustee of the PAUL W. SKINNER AND ANITA M. DAVENA **FAMILY TRUST**

Assignment of Business Interests and Patents The Paul W. Skinner and Anita M. Davena Family Trust Page 3 of 4

> **PATENT** REEL: 050608 FRAME: 0962

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State	e of	Cal:	ifornia	
Cou	nty	of_	Napa)
On_	2	2	12016	before me, Jennifer A. Morse, Notary Public
	,	Dai	te	Here insert Name and Title of the Officer
pers	ona	lly a	appeared.	Paul W. Skinner and Anita M. Davena
_		•		Name(s) of Signer(s)
-			-	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) -is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

RECORDED: 10/02/2019

JENNIFER A. MORSE
Commission # 2120827
Notary Public - California
Napa County
My Comm. Expires Aug 22, 2019

Assignment of Business Interests and Patents The Paul W. Skinner and Anita M. Davena Family Trust Page 4 of 4

> PATENT REEL: 050608 FRAME: 0963